#### 502800277 05/08/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2846872

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| MICHAEL C. LENHERR | 05/08/2014     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PENDANT SYSTEMS MANUFACTURING CO. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1670 WINCHESTER ROAD              |
| City:           | BENSALEM                          |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA                      |
| Postal Code:    | 19020                             |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14356731 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 2156726220

Email: mcrilly@crillylaw.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL G. CRILLY, ESQUIRE

Address Line 1: 104 SOUTH YORK ROAD

Address Line 4: HATBORO, PENNSYLVANIA 19040

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | PE201406NP                   |  |
|-------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | MICHAEL G. CRILLY, ESQUIRE   |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Michael G. Crilly, Esquire/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/08/2014                   |  |

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=assignment-USPA14356731-LENHERR#page1.tif

**PATENT REEL: 032847 FRAME: 0103** 

502800277

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Michael C. Lenherr of 1507 Barnswallow Drive, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020, hereafter the "Assignor", having invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in a national phase application to the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled HANGER SYSTEM FOR SUSPENDIBLE ILLUMINATED FIXTURES filed May 7, 2014 under application no. 14/356,731.

AND WHEREAS, Pendant Systems Manufacturing Co. of 1670 Winchester Road, Bensalem, Pennsylvania 19020, hereafter the "Assignee", wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one (1) U.S. dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to (together with the right to sue and recover for past, present, and future infringement) said improvements, and said application and all non-provisionals, divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part claiming priority thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to Assignee any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, reissue, PCT, foreign, and all other applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF  | , I hereunto set my hand this Z d                                  | lay of <u>May 4</u> , 2014.  |
|---|--|--|
| COMMONWEALTH OF PE  | NNSYLVANIA )   |  |
| COUNTY OF Bucks   | ) ss.  |  |
| county aforesaid, personally apparent satisfactory evidence to be the | peared Michael C. Lenherr, known<br>te person whose name is subscr | ned, a Notary Public for the State and<br>to me or proved to me on the basis of<br>ibed to the above assignment, and |
| acknowledged that he executed   | the same   | CORMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA   |
| A Santal Marie  | (Notary Public)  | Scanel Seel<br>Staniona C. Craig, Notary Public  |
| 1   |  | Securism Typy, Sucre Cosmy<br>My Commission Exercis Parcia 27, 2016<br>Months, Market Valla Associatica de la vales  |

assignment-USPA14356731-LENHERR

RECORDED: 05/08/2014 REEL: 032847 FRAME: 0104